using a standardised interest rate shock and performs analysis on the Bank’s sensitivity of earnings.
For additional details, refer to the Financial Statements, Note S.4.2 “Interest rate risk”.

When measuring interest rate risk, certain key assumptions are made for different products. Cash
flows are modelled for revisable/convertible transactions and all principal cash flows due after the
next revision/conversion date are summed and mapped to this date. For callable issues, which
always are micro swapped, the maturity of the transaction is not altered by the call option, i.e. the
deal (the package bond and swap) is considered to last until final maturity.

Table 9-3: Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book: 200 basis point stress test

The below table gives a stress test analysis of the Bank only (i.e. not including the Fund)18, which measures the
impact of a +/- 200 basis point (‘bp’) parallel shift of the respective interest rate curve19 on the economic value
of own funds, measured in EUR million20. Values shown are for year end 2016 and 2015.

  31.12.2016 31.12.2015

EUR million -200bp IR
Scenario

+200bp IR
Scenario

-200bp IR
Scenario

+200bp IR
Scenario

CHF -2   1  -3 -6
CZK 0  -5  1 -9
EUR  1,462  -7,459  2,559 -7,270
GBP  42  -38  80 -59
HUF  1  -2  1 -1
JPY  0

 6  -1 7

PLN   6  -7  20 -20
SEK -2   0  -3 -1
USD  74  -73  41 -57
ZAR 2  -1  2 -2
Total own funds 1,583 -7,579 2,697 -7,418

The Bank considers a Basis Point Value (‘BPV’) measure as another key metric that is monitored and
reported regularly. The BPV is the gain or loss in the net present value of a position due to a one
basis point (0.01%) increase in interest rates (swap curves) on tenors ranging within a specified time
segment. The BPV exposures in EUR are subject to a different interpretation as they measure the
deviations between the interest rate risk sensitivity of the Bank’s positions denominated in EUR vis-

18 For an impact of a 200 basis point upward parallel shift of the interest rate curves on economic value of own funds of the